2016 First Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 7

BY REPRESENTATIVE BARRAS

A RESOLUTION

To commend Ruby Theresa Lemoine Casemore upon the occasion of her one hundredth birthday.

WHEREAS, Ruby Theresa Lemoine began her incredible trek toward the century mark on February 13, 1916, in Plaucheville, Louisiana, the second of seven children born to Anna and Emmanuel Lemoine; and

WHEREAS, the Lemoine family moved to Marrero after the flood of 1927, where Ruby lived for ten years before joining in holy matrimony to Virgil Casemore in 1937; and

WHEREAS, three children were born in Marrero to the union of Ruby and Virgil; they moved to Baton Rouge in 1946, where three more children were born; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Casemore's family currently spans five living generations: in addition to being mother to her six children, she is grandmother to fourteen, great-grandmother to twenty-four, and great-grandmother to three; and

WHEREAS, while actively practicing her Catholic faith and raising her family, Mrs. Casemore lent her creative abilities to garden and home demonstration clubs; and

WHEREAS, she is the matriarch of Town & Country Furniture and Bassett Furniture in Baton Rouge; and

WHEREAS, the love, laughter, great meals, activity, and fun shared with family and friends by Ruby Theresa Lemoine Casemore in one hundred years of life is worthy of celebration, and it is fitting to herald this precious Louisiana centenarian on the occasion of her birthday.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Ruby Theresa Lemoine Casemore upon reaching the momentous milestone of one hundred years of life; does hereby extend hearty congratulations for a happy birthday; and does hereby express best hopes and wishes for God's grace for good health in the years to come.

HR NO. 7 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Ruby Theresa Lemoine Casemore.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES